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AN ACT to grant and apply out of the Consolidated Revenue a 
sum for the service of the year ending on 30th June 1980, and to 
appropriate the supplies granted by Parliament for that year. 

[Royal Assent 22 November 1979] 

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and 
with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and 

House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:-
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1-This Act may be cited as the Consolidated Revenue Fund Sban title. 

Appropriation Act 1979-1980. 
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2-The Treasurer may issue out of the Consolidated Revenue, and 
apply towards making good the supply hereby granted to Her Majesty 
for the service of the year ending on 30th June 1980, the sum of 
$240,718,029. 

3-The sums granted by this Act and the Consolidated Revenue 
Fund Supply Act 1979-1980 and the Consolidated Revenue Fund 
Supply Act (No. 2) 1979-1980 out of the Consolidated Revenue 
towards making good the supply granted to Her Majesty for the 
service of the year ending on 30th June 1980, amounting as appears 
by Schedule 1 to the sum of $419,722,029, are appropriated and 
shall be deemed to have been appropriated, as from 1st July 1979, 
for the purposes and services expressed in Schedule 2 in relation to 
the financial year ending on 30th June 1980. 

SCHEDULE 1 (Section 3) 

GRANTS OUT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE 

Under the Consolidated Revenue Fund Supply Act 

1979-1980 .. .... .... .... .... .... .... .. .. 
Under the Consolidated Revenue Fund Supply Act 

(No. 2) 1979-1980 .. .. 
Under this Act .... .... .... .... .... .... . ... 

$ 
146,560,000 

32,444,000 
240,718,029 

$419,722,029 
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SCHEDULE 2 

(Section 3) 

Division 

I.-EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATURE 

His Excellency the Governor 
Legislative Council 
House of Assembly 
Legislature-General 
Ministerial 

H.-PREMIER, MINISTER FOR ECONOMIC PLANNING 

AND DEVELOPMENT AND MINISTER FOR 

ENERGY 

Premier .. 
Agent-General in the U.K. 
Planning and Development 
Public Service Board 
Audit 

HI.-TREASURER, MINISTER FOR FINANCE AND MINISTER 

FOR FORESTS 

Treasury .. 
Agricultural Bank .. 
Forestry .. .... .. .. 

IV.-ATTORNEy-GENERAL, MINISTER FOR CONSUMER 

AND ETHNIC AFFAIRS AND MINISTER FOR 

RACING, GAMING AND LICENSING 

Attorney-General 
Solicitor-General 
Supreme Court 
Registrar-General 
Prisons 
Racing and Gaming 

No. 40 

1979-1980 

Voted 

$ 

532,170 
241,550 
333,850 
635,950 
369,560 

4,515,112 
322,350 

1,527,450 
2,269,800 
1,283,900 

17,599,433 
1,947,300 

386,000 

4,096,150 
930,724 
855,850 

1,360,690 
3,717,900 

397,300 
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SCHEDULE 2-continued 

Division 

V.-MINISTER FOR HEALTH AND MINISTER FOR 

TOURISM 

Health Services 
Grants to Hospitals 
St John's Park Hospital 
Mental Health Services 
Tourism .. .... .... .. .. 

VI.-MINISTER FOR EDUCATION, RECREATION AND THE 

ARTS AND MINISTER FOR POLICE AND 

EMERGENCY SERVICES 

Education 
Other Education, Recreation and the Arts .. 
State Library .. .. .. 
Police 
State Emergency Services 

VII.-MINISTER FOR MINES, MINISTER FOR NATIONAL 

PARKS AND WILDLIFE AND MINISTER FOR 
LANDS 

Mines .......... .. 
National Parks and Wildlife .. 
Lands .... .... .... .. .. 

VIII.-MINISTER FOR HOUSING AND CONSTRUCTION AND 

MINISTER FOR COMMUNITY WELFARE AND 

CHILD CARE 

Housing and Construction 
Social Welfare 

IX.-MINISTER FOR INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS AND 

MANPOWER PLANNING AND MINISTER FOR 

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 

Labour and Industry 
Electoral.. .. .. 
Supply and Tender 
Miscellaneous, Administrative Services 

1979 

1979-1980 

Voted 

$ 
14,312,747 
76,026,000 
7,412,000 

14,921,000 
5,629,600 

135,508,580 
6,309,108 
6,220,960 

24,665,700 
3,450,000 

3,232,950 
3,033,000 

11,141,350 

10,850,000 
8,197,580 

2,546,200 
503,000 

2,742,600 
500,000 
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SCHEDULE 2-continued 

Division 

X.-MINISTER FOR MAIN ROADS AND TRANSPORT AND 

MINISTER FOR LoCAL GOVERNMENT 

Main Roads 
Transport 

XI.-MINISTER FOR PRIMARY INDUSTRY, MINISTER 

FOR THE ENVIRONMENT AND MINISTER FOR 

WATER RESOURCES 

Agriculture .... .... .... .... .. .. 
Fisheries Development Authority 
Environment .. .... .. .. 
Rivers and Water Supply.... .. .. 

No. 40 

1979-1980 

Voted 

$ 

7,516,500 
14,956,320 

11,029,795 
1,734,300 

801,700 
3,158,000 

$419,722,029 
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