

#### CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND APPROPRIATION 1979-1980

No. 40 of 1979

#### TABLE OF PROVISIONS

- 1. Short title.
- 2. Issue and application of \$240,718,029.

3. Appropriation of supplies.

AN ACT to grant and apply out of the Consolidated Revenue a sum for the service of the year ending on 30th June 1980, and to appropriate the supplies granted by Parliament for that year.

[Royal Assent 22 November 1979]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

1—This Act may be cited as the Consolidated Revenue Fund short title. Appropriation Act 1979-1980.

Issue and application of \$240,718,029.

No. 40

**2**—The Treasurer may issue out of the Consolidated Revenue, and apply towards making good the supply hereby granted to Her Majesty for the service of the year ending on 30th June 1980, the sum of \$240,718,029.

Appropriation of supplies.

**3**—The sums granted by this Act and the Consolidated Revenue Fund Supply Act 1979-1980 and the Consolidated Revenue Fund Supply Act (No. 2) 1979-1980 out of the Consolidated Revenue towards making good the supply granted to Her Majesty for the service of the year ending on 30th June 1980, amounting as appears by Schedule 1 to the sum of \$419,722,029, are appropriated and shall be deemed to have been appropriated, as from 1st July 1979, for the purposes and services expressed in Schedule 2 in relation to the financial year ending on 30th June 1980.

#### SCHEDULE 1

(Section 3)

#### GRANTS OUT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE

Under the Consolidated Revenue Fund Supply Act	\$
1979-1980	146,560,000
(No. 2) 1979-1980 Under this Act	32,444,000 240,718,029
	\$419,722,029

## SCHEDULE 2

## (Section 3)

Division	1979-1980 Voted
I.—Executive and Legislature	\$
His Excellency the Governor	532,170 241,550 333,850 635,950 369,560
II.—Premier, Minister for Economic Planning and Development and Minister for Energy	
Premier	4,515,112 322,350 1,527,450 2,269,800 1,283,900
III.—Treasurer, Minister for Finance and Minister for Forests	
Treasury	17,599,433 1,947,300 386,000
IV.—Attorney-General, Minister for Consumer and Ethnic Affairs and Minister for Racing, Gaming and Licensing	
Attorney-General	4,096,150 930,724 855,850 1,360,690 3,717,900 397,300

1979

# Consolidated Revenue Fund Appropriation 1979-1980

# SCHEDULE 2—continued

Division	1979-1980 Voted
V.—Minister for Health and Minister for Tourism	\$
Health Services	14,312,747 76,026,000 7,412,000 14,921,000 5,629,600
VI.—Minister for Education, Recreation and the Arts and Minister for Police and Emergency Services	
Education	135,508,580 6,309,108 6,220,960 24,665,700 3,450,000
VII.—MINISTER FOR MINES, MINISTER FOR NATIONAL PARKS AND WILDLIFE AND MINISTER FOR LANDS	
Mines	3,232,950 3,033,000 11,141,350
VIII.—Minister for Housing and Construction and Minister for Community Welfare and Child Care	
Housing and Construction Social Welfare	10,850,000 8,197,580
IX.—Minister for Industrial Relations and Manpower Planning and Minister for Administrative Services	
Labour and Industry	2,546,200 503,000 2,742,600 500,000

## Consolidated Revenue Fund Appropriation 1979-1980

## SCHEDULE 2-continued

Division	1979-1980 Voted
X.—Minister for Main Roads and Transport and Minister for Local Government  Main Roads	<b>\$</b> 7,516,500 14,956,320
XI.—Minister for Primary Industry, Minister for the Environment and Minister for Water Resources	
Agriculture	11,029,795 1,734,300 801,700 3,158,000
	\$419,722,029